

## City of Olathe

### Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** G20-1459

Type:Council ConsentStatus:PassedFile created:2/10/2020In control:City CouncilOn agenda:2/18/2020Final action:2/18/2020

Title: Consideration of renewal of contract to CES Industrial Piping Supply LLC for the purchase of high-

density polyethylene pipe & fittings and the rental of fusion equipment for the Public Works

Department.

**Sponsors:** Mary Jaeger, Amy Tharnish

Indexes:

Code sections: Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/18/2020	1	City Council	approved	Pass

**DEPARTMENT:** Resource Management

**STAFF CONTACT:** Mary Jaeger/Amy Tharnish

**SUBJECT:** Consideration of renewal of contract to CES Industrial Piping Supply LLC for the purchase of high-density polyethylene pipe & fittings and the rental of fusion equipment for the Public Works Department.

#### ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Consideration of renewal of contract to CES Industrial Piping Supply LLC for the purchase of high-density polyethylene pipe & fittings and the rental of fusion equipment for the Public Works Department.

**SUMMARY:** In 2016, one (1) bid was received for high density polyethylene (HDPE) pipe and rental of fusion equipment. As part of the City's efforts to maintain water and sewer infrastructure, City construction crews currently replace over 7,000 feet of water and sewer mains. The HDPE pipe is used to replace deteriorated water and sewer pipes that have reached the end of their useful life and are prone to failures. This is done specifically where trenchless excavation can be used to minimize excavation and restoration costs and reduce the impact on the neighborhood. This contract will provide the HDPE pipe and the rental of equipment for fusing (joining) of pipe segments.

The City spent approximately \$189,700 to CES Industrial Supply LLC in 2019. Staff estimates spending \$125,000 each year for a total of \$250,000 over the two-year renewal period.

CES Industrial Piping was awarded a three (3) year contract with the option of two (2) additional contract years. Staff recommends renewal of contract for two (2) years to CES Industrial Piping Supply LLC

### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Estimated expenditures are \$250,000 and charged to the Water and Sewer Funds of Public Works

### **ACTION NEEDED:**

File	#•	G20-	1459	Version:	1
ıııc	$\pi$ .	U2U-	1400.	VCISIOII.	

Consideration of renewal of contract to CES Industrial Piping Supply LLC.

# ATTACHMENT(S):

NONE